

No. 00-1471

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF HEALTH
PLANS, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JANIE MILLER, COMMISSIONER, KENTUCKY
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF LEGAL MEDICINE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MILES J. ZAREMSKI, ESQ.
KAMENSKY & RUBENSTEIN
Suite 200
7250 North Cicero Ave.
Lincolnwood, Illinois 60712-1693
847-982-1776
Counsel of Record

GARY BIRNBAUM, M.D., ESQ.
CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
11075 East Blvd.
Cleveland, Ohio 44106-7148
216-368-3600

BRUCE A. BRIGHTWELL, ESQ.
730 W. Main St., Suite 200
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
502-589-6190

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. KENTUCKY'S AWP STATUTE IS NOT PREEMPTED BY ERISA BECAUSE IT DOES NOT "RELATE TO" AN EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN.....	3
A. Kentucky's AWP statute does not have a connection with an employee benefit plan .	3
B. Kentucky's AWP statute does not make sufficient reference to an employee benefit plan.....	12
II. KENTUCKY'S AWP STATUTE IS SAVED FROM PREEMPTION BECAUSE IT REGU- LATES THE BUSINESS OF INSURANCE IN ORDER TO REGULATE THE PRACTICE OF MEDICINE	16
A. Kentucky has a legitimate interest under its police powers in regulating the health insurer's restrictive physician membership policy	19
B. Kentucky has a legitimate interest under its police powers in regulating the continu- ity of care that its citizens receive from their doctors.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	6
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards v. Dillingham Constr. N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commissioner of Corps. of Cal. v. TakeCare Health Plan, Inc.</i> , No. 933-0290 (Cal. Dep't of Corps. Oct. 11, 1996).....	24
<i>Community Health Partners, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 991 (W.D.Ky. 1998).....	15
<i>DeBuono v. NYSA-ILA Med. and Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	19
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	6, 13
<i>Hammonds v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 96 (N.D. Ohio 1965)	25
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Lab., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	19
<i>Humana Medical Plan, Inc. v. Ira S. Jacobson</i> , M.D., 614 S.2d 520 (Fla. App. 3rd Dist. 1992)	25
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	13
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	19
<i>Jones v. Chicago HMO Ltd. of Illinois</i> , 730 N.E.2d 1119 (Ill. 2000)	21
<i>Ky. Assoc. of Health Plans, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 277 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2000).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....	5
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	6
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	20
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2151 (2002)	16, 17, 18, 19, 29
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	6
<i>Thiokol Corporation, Morton International Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 76 F.3d 751 (6th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Thomas W. Self, M.D. v. Children’s Associated Group</i> (695870)	21
<i>United States Dept. of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	17
<i>United Wire, Metal & Mach. Health and Welfare Fund v. Morristown Mem’l Hospital</i> , 995 F.2d 1179 (3d Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Washington Physicians Service Association v. Gregoire</i> , 147 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	20
STATUTES:	
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B).....	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304.17A-005(23).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304.17A-270	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.571	8
MISCELLANEOUS:	
30 <i>J. Law, Med. & Ethics</i> 312 (2002)	23
Arch G. Mainous III, et al, <i>Continuity of Care and Trust in One’s Physician: Evidence from Primary Care in the United States and the United Kingdom</i> , 33 <i>Family Medicine</i> 22, 27 (2001)	28
Audiey C. Kao, et al., <i>Patients’ Trust In Their Physicians</i> , 13 <i>Journal General Internal Medicine</i> 681, 685 (1998).....	27
Barry R. Furrow, et al., <i>Health Law Sec. 8-1</i> (1995)	16
Christopher B. Forrest, et al., <i>Managed Care, Primary Care, and the Patient-practitioner Relationship</i> , 17(4) <i>Journal of General Internal Medicine</i> 270 (2002).....	27
David Orentlicher, <i>Health Care Reform and the Patient-Physician Relationship</i> , 5 <i>Health Matrix Journal of Law Medicine</i> 141, 143 (Winter 1995).....	26
Dianne McCarthy, <i>Narrowing Provider Choice: Any Willing Provider Laws After New York Blue Cross v. Travelers</i> , 23 <i>Am. J.L. & Med.</i> 97, 107-108 (1997)	7
Elisabeth Rosenthal, <i>Complications In Care – A Special Report: Patients With Difficult Illnesses Fight New HMO’s To Get Help</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> A1 (July 15, 1996)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ezekiel J. Emanuel and Nancy Neveloff Dubler, <i>Preserving the Physician-Patient Relationship in the Era of Managed Care</i> , 273 J.A.M.A. 323, 327 (1995)	25
George E. Kikano, et al., ‘My Insurance Changed’: <i>The Negative Effects of Forced Discontinuity of Care</i> , Family Practice Management, http://www.aafp.org/fpm/20001100/44myin.html	28
James M. Gill and Arch G. Mainous III, <i>The Role of Provider Continuity in Preventing Hospitalizations</i> , 7 Archives of Family Medicine 352, 357 (1998)	28
Joseph White, <i>Choice, Trust, and Two Models of Quality</i> , 24 J. Health Pol., Poly. & Law 996 (1999)	24
Julie Marquis, <i>Verdict for Doctor in HMO Case Hits Nerve</i> , Los Angeles Times, A1, A24 (April 15, 1998).....	22
Justin Goodyear, <i>What is an Employee Benefit Plan?: ERISA Preemption of “Any Willing Provider” Laws After Pegram</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 1107 (2001).....	7
Karen A. Jordan, <i>Travelers Insurance: New Support for the Argument to Restrain ERISA Preemption</i> , 13 Yale J.Reg. 255, 331 (1996)	7
Kathy Kinsey, <i>Settlement Helps Patch Up Physician’s Firing</i> , Verdicts & Settlements Supplement to the Los Angeles Daily Journal, 1, 4, 8 (June 26, 1998).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Larry J. Pittman, <i>“Any Willing Provider” Laws And ERISA’s Saving Clause: A New Solution For An Old Problem</i> , 64 Tenn. L. Rev. 409, 412 n.11 (1997)	16, 18
Linda H. Aiken, et al., <i>Hospital Nurse Staffing and Patient Mortality, Nurse Burnout, and Job Dissatisfaction</i> , 288(16) J.A.M.A. 1987 (2002)	23
Linda J. Weiss and Jan Blustein, <i>Faithful Patients: The Effect of Long-Term Physician-Patient Relationships on the Costs and Use of Health Care by Older Americans</i> , 86 American Journal of Public Health 1742 (1996)	28
Margaret M. Love and Arch G. Mainous III, <i>Commitment to a Regular Physician: How Long Will Patients Wait to See Their Own Physician for Acute Illness?</i> , 48 The Journal of Family Practice 202 (1999)	26
Margaret Love, et al., <i>Continuity of Care and the Physician-Patient Relationship</i> , 49 The Journal of Family Practice 998, 1004 (2000)	27
Marilyn Lablaiks, <i>Bad Medicine: ERISA’s Equitable Remedies and the Preemption of Fundamental Legal Rights</i> , 34 J. Marshall L. Rev. 583, 609 (Winter 2001)	19
Mark A. Peterson, <i>Introduction: Politics, Misperception, or Apropos?</i> , 24 J. Health Pol., Poly. & Law 876 (1999)	22
Mark O. Hiepler and Brian C. Dunn, <i>Irreconcilable Differences: Why The Doctor-Patient Relationship Is Disintegrating At The Hands Of Health Maintenance Organizations And Wall Street</i> , 25 Pepperdine L. Rev. 597 (1998)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Patrick Howington, <i>Rising Costs Means Health-Insurance Change</i> , Courier-Journal, B1 (August 23, 2002).....	27
Robert J. Shouldice, <i>Introduction to Managed Care</i> 74 (1991)	24
Sheryl Gay Stolberg, <i>Patient Deaths Tied to Lack of Nurses</i> , N.Y. Times, A-18 (August 8, 2002)	23
Susan A. Flocke, <i>The Impact of Insurance Type and Forced Discontinuity on the Delivery of Primary Care</i> , 45 <i>The Journal of Family Practice</i> 129, 133-134 (1997)	26
William J. Bahr, <i>Although Offering More Freedom to Choose, “Any Willing Provider” Legislation is the Wrong Choice</i> , 45 <i>U.Kan.L.Rev.</i> 557, 582 (1996)	7
